

**In the District Court of Appeal
Second District of Florida**

CASE NO. 2D15-5429

(Circuit Court Case No. 2012 10096 CA 01)

JARRETT C. BUCKLEY,

Appellant,

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SIXTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WEIDNERLAW

Consumer Justice Attorneys

Counsel for Appellant

250 Mirror Lake Dr., N.

St. Petersburg, FL 33701

Telephone: (727) 954-8752

Designated Email for Service:

service@mattweidnerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appellant’s Statement of the Facts.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The trial court erred in vacating the dismissal order.	13
A. The court lacked jurisdiction to vacate the dismissal order under Rule 1.530 because more than 15 days had passed since entry of the order.....	13
B. Due process required a hearing before the trial court could vacate the dismissal order.....	15
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Apthorp v. Detzner</i> , 162 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	15
<i>Arcila v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 145 So. 3d 897 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	19
<i>Avi-Isaac v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 59 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	12
<i>Department of Law Enf. v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	15
<i>Department of Revenue v. Marchines</i> , 974 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	14
<i>Department of Revenue v. Selles</i> , 47 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	12
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(a)	19
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Shattuck</i> , 132 So. 3d 908 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	16
<i>Goolsby v. State</i> , 914 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	14
<i>Hadley v. Department of Admin.</i> , 411 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1982)	16
<i>Helmich v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 136 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	13
<i>J.R. Fenton, Inc. v. Gallery 600, Inc.</i> , 488 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Jacobsen v. Ross Stores,
882 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....12

Jankowski v. Dey,
64 So. 3d 183 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....13

Metro-Dade Invs., Co. v. Granada Lakes Villas Condo., Inc.,
74 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....12

Metropolitan Dade County v. Curry,
632 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....17

Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Marquez,
__ So. 3d __,
2015 WL 8932416 (Fla. 3d DCA December 16, 2015).....18

Richardson v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
941 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....17

Sanchez v. Fernandez,
915 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)12

Scott v. Johnson,
386 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....17

Seven Hills, Inc. v. Bentley,
848 So.2d 345 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....12

Shelby Mutual Ins. Co. of Shelby, Ohio v. Pearson,
236 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1970).....13

State ex rel. Gore v. Chillingworth,
171 So. 649 (1936)16

Town of Hialeah Gardens v. Hendry,
376 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1979).....19

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.460.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530 11, 13, 14

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(d)13

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(b)19

Statutes

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....15
